## CHAPTER XC.

## An Act to locate a Territorial Road from the Big Sioux River to the Missouri River.

SECTION 1 Commissioners to locate Territorial Road. Commissioners to establish said Road within two years. 3 File plat and field notes.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota: Commissioner

> SECTION 1. That Lewis A Thomas, Austin Adams, and George W. Pitcher, be and they are hereby appointed Commissioners to survey and locate a Territorial Road, commencing at a point on the west side of the Big Sioux River, opposite or near Section twenty.seven in township ninety-two, north of Range forty-nine, west of the fifth principal meridian, in the State of Iowa, thence by the nearest and best route to some point on the Missouri River at or near the mouth of the James River, thence by the nearest and best route to a point on said Missouri River opposite or near the mouth of the Running Water River.

SEC. 2. That said Commissioners or any two of them shall Establish said Boad within be at the point of starting on the Big Sioux River and procoed to locate and establish said Road at any time within two years two years after the passage of this Act. Provided, That neither the said Territory nor the county through which said Road shall run shall be at any expense for the survey and location of said Road, nor for any bridges, sluices or other work necessary to make said Road passable.

SEC. 3. That said Road shall be located and marked out, and a plat and field notes made out, and filed in the proper offices in the same manner as is provided for by Law for the survey and location of other Territorial Roads.

J. W. FURBER.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN.

President of the Council.

APPROVED-May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven,

S. MEDARY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, )

ST. PAUL, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

CHAS, L. CHASE,

Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

File plat, &c.